

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 77 27th March, 2020 Nauru

G.N.No. 220/2020

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR NATIONAL EMERGENCY SERVICES

It is notified for general information that on 20th March, 2020, Cabinet, pursuant to Article 68, clause (3) of the Constitution of Nauru has approved the appointment of Mr. Barassi Botelanga, to act as Secretary for National Emergency Services effective from 21st March, 2020 until the return of the substantive Secretary, Mr. Roy Harris.

Dated this 25th day of March, 2020.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 221/2020

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 27A, (5)

NOTICE OF TRANSFER

The internal transfer of the following officer is hereby notified for general information effective as of 12th March, 2020.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

(Schools)

NAME	TRANSFERRED FROM:	TRANSFERRED TO:
Evalyna Doguape	Teacher Diploma	Deputy Principal
	Band 11 - \$14, 365 per annum	Band 10 -\$15, 607 per annum

Dated this 23rd day of March, 2020.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 222/2020

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 27A, (5)

NOTICE OF TRANSFER

The internal transfer of the following officer is hereby notified for general information effective as of 10th March, 2020.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

(Schools)

NAME	TRANSFERRED FROM:	TRANSFERRED TO:
Kareen Karl	Teacher Certificate	Deputy Principal
	Band 10 - \$13, 563 per annum	Band 10 - \$15, 607 per annum

Dated this 23rd day of March, 2020.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 223/2020

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 2016 SECTION 27A, (5)

NOTICE OF TRANSFER

The internal transfer of the following officer is hereby notified for general information effective as of 11th March, 2020.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

(Schools)

NAME	TRANSFERRED FROM	TRANSFERRED TO
Jeva Jose	Teacher Diploma	Deputy Principal
	Band 11 - \$14, 365 per annum	Band 10 - \$15, 607 per annum

Dated this 23rd day of March, 2020.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 224/2020

RECONSTITUTION OF THE MEMBERS OF THE POLICE SERVICE BOARD

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on Wednesday 25th March, 2020, approved the following:

1. Revoked the appointment of current Board Members of the Police Service Board with immediate effect.

Chairman
 Vice Chairman
 Member (Nominated by Chief Justice)
 Member (Nominated by Chief Secretary)
 Member (Elected by members of the Police Force)
 Registrar
 Chief Justice
 David Aingimea
 Jezza Aagdio
 Francis Deireragea
 Criden Appi

2. Appointed the following as Chairman and Members of the Liquor Licensing Board with immediate effect.

Chairman
 Vice Chairman
 Director (Appointed by Cabinet)
 Registrar
 Chief Justice
 Chief Secretary
 Mr. Jezza Agadio
 Francilia Julius

Dated this 25th day of March, 2020.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N.No. 225/2020

REVOCATION OF ELECTRAL COMMISSIONER OF THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its held on Wednesday 25th March, 2020 approved the revocation of Mr. Joseph Cain as Electoral Commissioner with effect from 21st March, 2020.

Dated this 25th day of March, 2020.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR SECRETARY TO CABINET

SECRETART TO CADINET

G.N.No. 226/2020

APPOINTMENT OF ELECTORAL COMMISSIONER AND DEPUTY ELECTORAL COMMISSIONER

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on Wednesday $25^{\rm th}$ March, 2020 approved the Appointment of the following:-

- 1. Appointment of Sylvanna Deireragea as Electoral Commissioner with effect from 21st March, 2020 for four years.
- 2. Appointment of Corrine Joram and Cronisa Baguga as Deputy Electoral Commissioners with effect from 21st March, 2020 for four years.

Dated this 25th day of March, 2020.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N.No. 227/2020

NAURU POLICE FORCE ACT 1972

(SECTION 9)

NOTICE OF TERMINATION OF APPOINTMENT

It is notified for general information that the appointment of Mr. Corey Caleb as Police Commissioner is terminated with effect from 23rd December, 2019.

Dated this 25th day of March, 2020.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 228/2020

TRANSFER OF GOVERNMENT GAZETTE SECTION FROM REGISTRY OF BIRTHS DEATHS AND MARRIAGES TO CHIEF SECRETARY (SECRETARIAT)

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on Wednesday 25th March, 2020 approved the following:-

- 1. Transfer of responsibility for the Government Gazette Section from the Registry of Births Deaths and Marriages Section to the Chief Secretary (Secretariat).
- 2. Manager Administration & Gazette, Chief Secretary (Secretariat) to be responsible for the Government Gazette;
- 3. Gazetting of the transfer of the Government Gazette Section by the Manager-Administration (Secretariat).

Dated this 26th day of March, 2020.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N.No. 229/2020

REVOCATION OF THE APPOINTMENT OF SPECIAL ADVISOR TO THE PRESIDENT AND CABINET

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on Wednesday 25th March, 2020 approved the revocation of the appointment of Mr. Henry Choo Hon Fai as Special Advisor to the President and Cabinet.

Dated this 26th day of March, 2020.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N.No. 230/2020

REVOCATION OF THE APPOINTMENT OF DR. KARL KOCH. HONORARY CONSUL AND AS REPUBLIC OF NAURU'S REPRESENTATIVE TO THE EUROPEAN (EU) AND THE ACP GROUP IN BRUSSELS, BELGIUM

It is notified for general information that Cabinet at its meeting held on Wednesday 25th March, 2020 approved the revocation of the appointment of Dr. Karl Koch Honorary Consul and as Republic of Nauru's representative to the European Union (EU) and ACP Group in Brussels, Belgium.

Dated this 26th day of March, 2020.

SASIKUMAR PARAVANOOR SECRETARY TO CABINET

G.N.No. 231/2020

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY

NAME OF PARTIES: Delton Lemon Aboubo of Meneng District and

Rose-Ruth Scotty of Ijuw District.

Tyson Bill of Denigomodu District and

Tulla Jeremiah of Aiwo District.

Zuriel Tatum of Baitsi District and **Sheian Dabwido** of Meneng District

Ricky-Storm Scotty of Meneng District and **Dolly Kareen Deireragea** of Ijuw District

DATE OF ENEGAGEMENT: 28th March. 2020

1st April, 2020

11th April, 2020

21st April, 2020

HON. LIONEL ROUWEN AINGIMEA, M.P MINISTER IN CHARGE